NO. 2366 AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 685 ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC IN AND CERTAIN USES OF THE HIGHWAYS OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER, AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 346 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER."

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Hanover, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1: That Ordinance No. 685 entitled "An Ordinance Regulating Traffic In and Certain Uses of the Highways of The Borough of Hanover" is hereby amended.

SECTION 2: That Section 346-1 - Paragraph C of the Code of Ordinances of The Borough of Hanover entitled, "Streets and alleys in which parking is restricted. Parking is restricted in the following streets and alleys in the manner hereinafter provided," shall be amended to include the following items:

Name of Street

Side

Eagle Avenue

Both sides

Southwardly from East Middle Street to the unnamed alley parallel with East Hanover St from Eagle Ave to McAllister

SECTION 3: That Section 346-14 Stop Intersections is hereby amended to include the following stop intersection:

Stop Sign on

Direction of Travel

At Intersection of

Fame Avenue Fame Avenue

East West Moul Avenue

Moul Avenue

SECTION 4: That Section 346-14 Stop Intersections is hereby amended to remove the following stop intersections:

Stop Sign on

Direction of Travel

At Intersection of

East Walnut Street

Fame Avenue

(current code incorrectly reads west)

East Walnut Street

North

Moulstown Road

(no longer exists)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 24th day of April, 2024 that Chapter 346 of the Code of Ordinances of The Borough of Hanover is hereby amended.

ATTEST:

THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER

Council (Vice) President

APPROVED this 24th day of April, 2024.

NO. 2366 AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 685 ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC IN AND CERTAIN USES OF THE HIGHWAYS OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER, AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 346 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER."

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Hanover, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1: That Ordinance No. 685 entitled "An Ordinance Regulating Traffic In and Certain Uses of the Highways of The Borough of Hanover" is hereby amended.

SECTION 2: That Section 346-1 - Paragraph C of the Code of Ordinances of The Borough of Hanover entitled, "Streets and alleys in which parking is restricted. Parking is restricted in the following streets and alleys in the manner hereinafter provided," shall be amended to include the following items:

Name of Street Side Location

Eagle Avenue Both sides Southwardly from East Middle Street to the unnamed alley

parallel with East Hanover St from Eagle Ave to McAllister

Street

SECTION 3: That Section 346-14 Stop Intersections is hereby amended to include the following stop intersection:

Stop Sign onDirection of TravelAt Intersection ofFame AvenueEastMoul AvenueFame AvenueWestMoul Avenue

 ${\bf SECTION~4:}$ That Section 346-14 Stop Intersections is hereby amended to remove the following stop intersections:

Stop Sign onDirection of TravelAt Intersection ofEast Walnut StreetNorthFame Avenue

(current code incorrectly reads west)

East Walnut Street North Moulstown Road

(no longer exists)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 24th day of April, 2024 that Chapter 346 of the Code of Ordinances of The Borough of Hanover is hereby amended.

ATTEST: THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER

Secretary Council (Vice) President

APPROVED this 24th day of April, 2024.

Mavor